

Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

DECISION

Dispute Codes ET, FFL

Introduction

This hearing was convened as a result of the Landlord's Application for Dispute Resolution, made on January 23, 2023 (the "Application"). The Landlord applied for the following relief, pursuant to the *Residential Tenancy Act* (the "*Act*"):

- an order of possession to end a tenancy early for immediate and severe risk; and
- a monetary order granting the recovery of the filing fee.

The hearing was scheduled for 9:30 A.M. on April 3, 2023 as a teleconference hearing. The Landlord and the Landlord's Interpreter attended the hearing at the appointed date and time. The Landlord's Interpreter did not wish to provide their name and requested to remain anonymous. No one appeared for the Tenant. The conference call line remained open and was monitored for 15 minutes before the call ended. I confirmed that the correct call-in numbers and participant codes had been provided in the Notice of Hearing. During the hearing, I also confirmed from the online teleconference system that the Landlord, the Landlord's Interpreter, and I were the only persons who had called into this teleconference.

At the start of the hearing, the Landlord was asked when and how they served the Notice of Hearing and evidence to the Tenant. After some discussion, the Landlord stated that the Police notified the Tenant "last Friday" about the upcoming hearing. The Landlord stated that the Tenant was not served with the Notice of Hearing or documentary evidence.

Preliminary Matters

According to the Rules of Procedure 10.3 Serving the notice of dispute resolution proceeding package

The applicant must, within one day of the Notice of Dispute Resolution Proceeding Package being made available by the Residential Tenancy Branch, serve each respondent with copies of all of the following:

• the Notice of Dispute Resolution Proceeding provided to the applicant by the Residential Tenancy Branch, which includes the Application for Dispute Resolution;

• the Respondent Instructions for Dispute Resolution; an Order of the director respecting service;

• the Expedited Dispute Resolution Process Fact Sheet (RTB-114E) provided by the Residential Tenancy Branch; and

• evidence submitted to the Residential Tenancy Branch online or in person, or through a Service BC Office with the Application for Dispute Resolution, in accordance with Rule 10.2 [Applicant's Evidence Relating to an Expedited Hearing].

According to Section 89(2) (2)An application by a landlord under section 55 [order of possession for the landlord], 56 [application for order ending tenancy early] or 56.1 [order of possession: tenancy frustrated] must be given to the tenant in one of the following ways:

(a)by leaving a copy with the tenant;

(b)by sending a copy by registered mail to the address at which the tenant resides;

(c)by leaving a copy at the tenant's residence with an adult who apparently resides with the tenant;

(d)by attaching a copy to a door or other conspicuous place at the address at which the tenant resides;

(e)as ordered by the director under section 71 (1) [director's orders: delivery and service of documents];

(f)by any other means of service provided for in the regulations.

According to 10.9 Proof of Service An applicant must provide proof of service by submitting RTB 9 Proof of Service – Notice of a Dispute Resolution form one day after serving the Notice of Dispute Resolution Proceeding Package and at least two days before the hearing. Failure to do this may result in the application being dismissed or the hearing being rescheduled or adjourned to a later date.

In this case, the Landlord has not served the Tenant with the Notice of Hearing or documentary evidence. While the Landlord stated that the Police Officer notified the Tenant of the upcoming hearing, I find that this does not meet the requirements under the Rules of Procedure 10.3 or Section 89(2) of the Act.

As I am not satisfied that the Tenant was sufficiently notified of the hearing, and no one attended the hearing for the Tenant, I dismiss the Landlord's Application with leave to reapply.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: April 03, 2023

Residential Tenancy Branch